 KOHL’S TE ST P ROTOCOL
   Approved: Feb. 24, 2025
  Title: NEON LIGHT ART (UL 2161)
  Protocol No.: KOHL’S-315-I Tier 1/Tier 2/Tier 3
Test Property
Test
Metho
d

- A neon supply shall be marked to indicate its
use location (indoor, outdoor, or both) and
type designation
- A neon supply intended to be connected to a
circuit that complies with the NEC,
ANSI/NFPA 70, requirements for Class 2
circuits shall be marked either “Connect ONLY
to a Class 2 Transformer or power supply” or
“Connect ONLY to a _Volt, Class 2
Transformer or Power Supply.”
- A ground-referenced neon supply shall have
the ground referenced terminal or lead
marked “RETURN”
- An isolated output mid-point return neon
supply shall have the return terminal or lead
marked “RETURN.”
Cautionary Markings UL 2161 Sect.
48
1 A cautionary warning shall be prefixed  by the word
“CAUTION,” “WARNING” OR “DANGER.”
There shall be a legible and durable marking for
each user replaceable or serviceable fuse
indicating the ampere rating and the voltage rating
of the replacement fuse.
A neon supply provided with an automatic reset
type of secondary ground-fault protection that
complies with the exception to Section 20.8 shall be
marked with the word “Caution” and the following or
equivalent: “This product is provided with an
automatic reset device – disconnect power before
servicing.”
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Dimensions FPLA/ UPLR 1 As Claimed/ measured (+3%/ - 0%)
Weight FPLA/ UPLR 1 As Claimed/ measured (+3%/ - 0%)
CONSTRUCTION /WORKMANSHIP
Workmanship Visual Check 1 No major defects
In addition to this protocol, any products designed for, intended for or appealing primarily to children, requires additional testing per Kohl's Testing
Protocol #601
KOHL'S, AGENT’S & VENDORS USE ONLY
Page 3 of 10
 KOHL’S TE ST P ROTOCOL
   Approved: Feb. 24, 2025
  Title: NEON LIGHT ART (UL 2161)
  Protocol No.: KOHL’S-315-I Tier 1/Tier 2/Tier 3
Test Property
Test
Metho
d
Samples
Test Principle / Requirements
Rating
(Section
or exec.
Summary
which failed
items can
be
referenced)
Enclosures UL 2161 Sect.
7
1 1. All insulated and uninsulated current- carrying
parts other than supply and output leads or
terminals and the center contact of electrode
receptacles shall be enclosed in metal or
polymeric material.
2. A metallic enclosure shall have a metal
thickness that complies with Table 7.1
3. Except at the edge of cut ends and holes, the
internal and external surfaces of an enclosure
of iron or steel, other than stainless steel, or